

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

Hon. Claire C. Cecchi

MATTHEW BRENT GOETTSCHE,  
[DEFENDANT TWO REDACTED],  
JOBADIAH SINCLAIR WEEKS,  
JOSEPH FRANK ABEL, and  
SILVIU CATALIN BALACI

---

CRIMINAL NO.: 19-cr-877-CCC

**Oral Argument Requested**

**DEFENDANT JOBADIAH SINCLAIR WEEKS' MOTION FOR REVOCATION OF  
PRETRIAL DETENTION ORDER AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. BACKGROUND..... 1

II. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO CONDUCT A *DE NOVO* REVIEW OF THE  
DETENTION ORDER ..... 1

    A. Mr. Weeks Should Not Be Detained Because the Government Cannot Prove There are no  
    Conditions to Assure Mr. Weeks Appears Before This Court..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 3

    A. The *Presumption of Release* Applies to Mr. Weeks..... 3

    B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offenses Charged Do Not Justify Detention..... 3

    C. The Evidence Against Mr. Weeks is Lacking And Supports Pretrial Release. .... 5

    D. Mr. Weeks’ History and Characteristics Do Not Support Detention..... 6

        i. Mr. Weeks’ Ties to the Community..... 6

        ii. Extensive travel is not a basis for detention. .... 7

        iii. The Release of Virgil Griffith on Conditions is Instructive..... 9

        iv. Mr. Weeks Traveled Outside and Returned to the United States While He Knew the  
        BitClub Network was under Investigation..... 10

        v. Mr. Weeks Does Not Associate with “Anarchists.” ..... 11

        vi. Seeking Foreign Citizenship is Not Nefarious..... 11

        vii. Mr. Weeks Has Been Cooperative with Law Enforcement. .... 12

        viii. The Government’s Representations of Mr. Weeks’ Assets are Inflated. .... 12

        ix. Minimal, Aged Criminal History is Not Grounds for Detention. .... 13

IV. GPS MONITORING IS RELIABLE..... 13

V. PRETRIAL DETENTION IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL AND UNNECESSARY  
BURDEN TO PREPARE THIS CASE FOR TRIAL ..... 14

VI. PROPOSED CONDITIONS OF RELEASE ..... 14

VII. CONCLUSION ..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Cirillo</i> , 99-1514, 1999 WL 1456536 (3d Cir. July 13, 1999) (unpublished) .....	3
<i>United States v. Delker</i> , 757 F.2d 1390 (3d Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 750 F. Supp. 664 (D.N.J. 1990) .....	2
<i>United States v. Giampa</i> , 904 F. Supp 235 (D.N.J. 1995) .....	3
<i>United States v. Himler</i> , 797 F.2d 156 (3d Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>United States v. Karni</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d 129 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	8
<i>United States v. King</i> , Case No. 5:13-cr-63 (D. Okla. May 10, 2013) .....	5
<i>United States v. Madoff</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	5
<i>United States v. Motamedi</i> , 767 F.2d 1403, 1408 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	4
<i>United States v. Orta</i> , 760 F.2d 887 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	2
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 335 F.Supp.3d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>United States v. Qi Hansen</i> , 613 F.Supp.2d 85 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	8
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2

*United States v. Tlatenchi*,  
3:19-MJ-00051, 2019 WL 5294950 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 2019).....1

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 371.....1  
18 U.S.C. § 1349.....1  
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c) .....13, 15  
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e) .....4  
18 U.S.C. § 3142(e)(1).....3  
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f).....13  
18 U.S.C. § 3142(g) .....3, 4  
18 U.S.C. § 3145(b) .....1, 2  
Bail Reform Act of 1984.....2, 12  
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1, cmt. n.3(E)(i) and (3)(F)(iv).....6

Defendant Jobadiah Sinclair Weeks, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3145(b), respectfully requests that this Court revoke the pretrial detention order issued by U.S. Magistrate Judge William Matthewman in the Southern District of Florida, and in support thereof, represents as follows:
